Rule 2.47 ' Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
“Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
A & A Property Refurbishments Limited 5482491

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Cardiff District Registry 1015 of 2008

We Alistair Wardell and Nigel Morrison of
Grant Thornton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road

Cardiff
CF11 SUP

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

15 August 2008 14 February 2009

Signed //Q,ﬁb "/ erdlidn

Joint Administrator

Dated ’?/ T /s

Contact Details:

. . L Siwan Morgan of Grant Thomton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP
You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact informnation that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record ) Tel 0292023 5591
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
Zompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AW0357 JA* ‘
A19 20/02/2009 397 )

COMPANIES HOUSE




‘ ° Grant Thornton

1.1.

1.2.

2.1.

Our Ref SEM/SJH/AGW/A00716,A007178&A00715/7

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
11-13 Penhil} Road
Cardiff CF11 9UP

T +44 (0)29 2023 5591
F +44 (0)29 2066 7458
weww.grant-thornton.co.uk

. 17 February 2009

Dear Sirs

A & A Property Investments Limited (Investments), A & A Property
Developments Limited (Developments) and A & A Property Refurbishments
Limited {Refurbishments) - All In Administration (together the Companies)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff District Registry

1013 of 2008, 1014 of 2008 & 1015 of 2008 respectively

INTRODUCTION '

Following the appointment of myself and Nigel Morrison as joint administrators of the
Companies by Svenska Handelsbanken AB (publ) (the Bank), Trinity Tower, 9 Thomas More
Street, London, E1W 1WY on 15 February 2008, I now report on the progress of the
administrations to date. '

1 enclose Forms 2.24B rogether with an account of my receipts and payments for the
period ended 14 February 2009 (Appendix A) in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. ’

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Companies' statutory details are as follows:

Investments Developments Refurbishments

Registered number 4824541 5682022 58482491
Registered office 7 c¢/o Grant Thornton  ¢/o Grant Thornton ¢/ o Grant Thornton
UK LLP UK LLP UK LLP

11-13 Penhill Road ~ 11-13 Penhill Road ~ 11-13 Penhill Road

Cardiff Cardiff Cardiff

CFt1 9UP CF11 9UP CF11 9UP

Chartered Accourtants
Manbaer firm of Grant Thomton intemational Lid

Grant Thomton UK LLP is 3 Emited llability partnership registensd in England and Wales: No GCI07742. Registered office; Grant Thormon Houss, Meiton Straet, Euston Squars, Lendon
Nw12EP

Alist of membaers is avallable from our registered office.

Grant Thorton UK LLP s autherized and reguiated by the Financial Services Autherity fof imvestment business.

Alist of parsonnel penaitted by Grant Thomton ts accept appol as insolvency practitiorers 2nd of thelr rEspecive suthorisiig bodies may be Inspected at the above address.




3.1

4.1,

4.2.

4.3.

4.4,

Former trading 2nd Floor 2nd Floor 2nd Floor

. address V'ision House Vision House " Vision House
Oaktree Court Oaktree Court QOaktree Court

Mulberry Drve Mulberry Drive Mulberry Drive

Cardiff Gate Cardiff Gate Cardiff Gate

Business Park Business Park Business Park

CF23 8RU CF23 8RU CF23 8RU

ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

The administrators' main proposals, set out in my report dated 10 April 2008, were as
follows:

i The administrators will pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the
Companies' creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up.

i This objective will be achieved by the administrators continuing to manage the
businesses of the Companies to obtain a more advantageous realisation of assets, over a
period of time. '

i  Itwas proposed that the administrations will end by the Companies going into
creditors voluntary liquidation, or if there are no monies available for unsecured
creditors, by the dissolution of the Companies. If the Companies are placed into
creditors voltuntary liquidation it is proposed that Alistair Gareth Wardell and Nigel
Morrison would be appointed as joint liquidators.

PROGRESS REPORT

Iinvestments and Refurbishments

As stated in my previous report dated 11 September 2008, Investments and Refurbishments
own a rental portfolio comprising 117 properties which were purchased on a buy to let basis.
These assets have all been individually mortgaged to the Bank.

Refurbishments also owned a partly complete developrhent site at the former Llanharan
Primary Schodl site.

The management of the rental portfolio was outsourced to managing agents Burnett Davies
Lettings (BDL) on 11 July 2008 in an attempt to reduce the trading costs of the
administrations.

The administrations of Investments and Refurbishments have been extended, as agreed by
the secured creditor and it is now intended that the administrations will end by the companies
being placed into compulsory liquidation, rather than creditors voluntary liquidation, with the
administrators Alistair Gareth Wardell and Nigel Morrison beiﬁg appointed as joint
liquidators.

Page 2




4.5.

4.6.

4.7.

4.8.

4.9.

4.10.

5.1.

5.2

53.

Prior to liquidation, Martyn Burnett of BDL will be appointed as fixed charge receiver to all
of the buy to let properties not sold with the administrators' consent, again as a cost saving
tneasure. '

Investments and Refurbishments are being placed into compulsory liquidation solely to
prevent dissolution of these companies enabling the fixed charge receiver to remain in office.
The companies cannot be placed into creditors voluntary liquidation as there are no assets
available for unsecured creditors. There is no prescribed part carve out as all assets are
subject to fixed charges.

Developments :
It is also necessary to extend the administration of Developments.

Developments has a claim against a third party arising prior to the administrators'
appointment. I have engaged solicitors and Counsel on contingency fee agreements to
pursue this claim which is in excess of £100,000. Pre-action protocols are still being
exhausted before any formal litigation is commenced. T hope that a settlement can be
achieved with the third party's insurers before that stage is reached.

In view of the above, the secured creditor and 50% of the preferential creditors have
consented to the extension of the administration of Developments for six months.

[ previously reported that there were insufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to
the preferential creditors of Developments. However, should the claim against the third
party be successful this realisation may become available to pay a dividend to or pay the
preferential creditors in full.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Investments

As previously reported, one residential property was sold for £168,000 on 14 July 2008, as
recommended by our agents. No other buy to let properties have been sold.

Refurbishments and Developments’ !
I report that since the date of my last report to creditors, the sale of the three development 1
sites owned by Refurbishments and Developments was completed on 9 January 2009.

The purchaser bought the following sites in their existing state for £2,250,000, split as
follows: : '

i The Gunners Club, Pottery Terrace, Newport - £1,500,000
#i  Lyndaryn Bungalow, Cliff Road, Blackwood - £50,000

i  The Former Llanharan Primary School, Chapel Road, Llanharan - £700,000

Page 3




5.4.

6.1.

6.2,

7.1

71.2.

7.3.

7.4,

7.5.

8.1.

3.2

" Secured Creditor

Our property advising agents recommended a sale at these values, as property values have
continued to fall substantally since our appointment.

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix B a
summary of my time costs to 11 Febrary 2009 by grade of staff and type of work. The total
time costs for the Companies are £491,682, representing 2,553 hours at an average of £153
per hour, against which I have drawn fees of £196,250.

Details of any matters which have had a significant impact on the time costs are included in
the appendix, together with details of any disbursements charged.

LIABILITIES AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS . ;

In view of the considerable level of Bank debt, accruing interest and the costs of protection
and realisation of assets, the Bank will not recover its lending and accrued interest in full.

The Bank has advised me that it wishes to take a long term approach to realising the-
remaining buy to let assets and the actions being taken by me are to effect those wishes as
economically as possible.

Preferential Creditors
There are no assets available for preferential creditors in Investments and Refurbishments,

Pending the resolution of the claim in Developments referred to earlier in this report, funds
may become available to enable a distribution to be made to the preferential creditors in
Developments.

Unsecured Creditors
As previously reported, there are no funds available to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

of any of the three companies.

END OF ADMINISTRATIONS

The administrations of Investments and Refurbishments will end on the conversion to
compulsory liquidations, which is likely to take place within the next four to six weeks. These
compulsory liquidations may continue for a number of years. ’

A final report to creditors on the administrations will then be issued and filed with the
Registrar of Companies and with the Court. '

Page 4




8.3.

The administration of Developments will come to an end when the third party claim is
resolved. When the administration ends, I will submit a final progress report to creditors and
will also file these reports with the Registrar of Companies and the Court. Upon receipt of

the report by the Registrar of Companies the administration will end and Developments will
be dissolved three months later.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of A & A Property Investments Limited,
A & A Property Developments Limited and A & A Property Refurbishments Limited

/c,,@ Vo dih

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of A & A Property Investments Limited, A & A Property
Developments Limited and A & A Property Refurbishments Limited are being managed by
Alistair Wardell and Nigel Morrison, appointed as joint administrators on 15 February 2008.

Page 5




A & A Property Investments Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
15 February 2008 to 14 February 2009

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property

Rent Received - A & A Property Investments Limited
Rent Received - A & A 15roperty Refurbishments Limited
Rent Received - AJ Lewis

Vehicle Tax Refunds

Miscellaneous Receipts

Cash at Bank

PAYMENTS

Rent Paid '
Rates

Heat & Light

Service charges and ground rent

Nert Salaries

PAYE/NI

Employee Expenses

Lease/HP Payments

Vehicle Running Costs

Deposit Protection Service

Repairs & Maintenance

Insurance

Professional Fees

Legal Fees

Hire of Equipment

Agents/Valuers Fees

Administrators Fees

Administrators Expenses

Bank Charges .

Sundry Trading Expenses

VAT - Unrecoverable

Temporary Loan - A & A Property Refurbishments Limited
Temporary Loan - A & A Property Developments Limited
Temporary Loan - AJ Lewis Fixed Charge Receivership
Temporary Loan - A Walker Fixed Charge Receivership

_ Balances in Hand

£

168,000.00
603,088.09
16,050.00
19,215.50
557.50
585.00
94,104.74

901,600.83

4,253.50
607.19
520.46

33,913.47
4767231
28,142.96
8,674.71
2,160.00
198.00
37,541.94
28,460.35
68,917.14
1,552.00
35,513.93
1,885.53
125,551.30
125,000.00
3,721.20
1.95
256.20
50,306.48
90,000.00
100,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00

_ 804,850.62_

196,750.21

Appendix A
(10f 3)




Appendix A
(2 of3)

A & A Propernty Developments Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
15 February 2008 to 14 February 2009

RECEIPTS £
Temporary Loan - A & A Property Investments Limited 100,000.00
Frechold Land & Property ' ' 1,550,000.00
Bank Interest 23.63
Misc Fixed Receipts 1,331.26
Vat Recovered from H M Customs & Excise 25,382.93
1,676,137.82
PAYMENTS
Net Salaries 1,840.38
PAYE/NI 938.40
Insurance . 17,002.08
Professional Fees - 11,500.00
Hire of Equipment ' 38,810.41
Repairs & Maintenance : 2,175.00
Legal Fees ‘ 3,384.00
Agents/Valuers Fees ' 32,984.42
Securdty 113,222.03
Administrators Fees 33,750.00
Administrators Expenses : " B28.69
Bank Charges : 4071.75
Vat Recoverable 39,174.81
a9 8o7

Balances in Hand 1,377,055.85




A & A Property Refurbishments Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS’

15 February 2008 to 14 February 2009

Temporary Loan - A & A Property Investments Limited

Freehold Land & Property

Rent Received - A & A Property Refurbishments Limited

Rent Received - A] Lewis

Rent Received - A & A Property Investments Limited

Book Debts
Bank Interest
Bonds - AJ Lewis
Vat Payable

PAYMENTS

Rent Paid -

Heat & Light

Net Salaries

PAYE/NI

Employee Expenses
Debt Collection costs
Deposit Protection Service
Repairs & Maintenance
Insurance

Professional Fees

Legal Fees

Security

Hire of Equipment
Agents/Valuers Fees
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Bank Charges

Vat Receivable

Balances in Hand

Appendix A
(3 of 3)

£

90,000.00
700,000.00
93,416.36
1,975.00
750.00
1,812.69
22.60
675.00
1,946.97

890,598.62

634.76
44.01
1,841.18
937.60
1,805.72
250.22
13,075.00
12,691.71
40,183.30
11,500.00
3,140.00
106,481.28
19,234.78
36,869.05
37,500.00
1,047.77
1,870.91
38,903.22

328,010.51

561,688.11



-amoas uTewaz 5125se e Fronsus 1smym 19] 3¢ 07 ofenied (puas ay soy Sudresre

pue sansst IaurLTIUTEW (i Jurea(y miueum pue soadopdws paureas ‘s103NOs ‘stamswt ‘sxanfea ‘quale fupnpuw ‘sanred snowea yim Suisren sopnpuy

“soumbua J01paxs [waLad pue seumbira 3240jdws ‘SIUEPUNPII 01 SE Saumbua ttm SuTEap J01Pazd PSS YHM Suisren

‘s101rpaxs o sre[romd put sodar fuwedard 9aupuodsason 10ipand yrim Furjeap ‘oI poISIsUN pUE enusryad I 2suspuodsanios ($3pnjaug

‘saanb

weus) puz Surpuoq i Fumesp sanaadosd jo ssurunurew ‘onojuod [muas jo Junoymou PUB BONIANO? ‘LIUITE KM Fursten pue Sunonns [sApOPU]

“s101000p pue fuedwos otul suopeSasaaw o1 yorozdde J0 UONEIPISUCH [EDMUT [SOPN[OUY

Ssuspuodssros [e1ausd pue sprodaz a7edse pue yses Jo sourtudtureus (suxmas boes ‘3a) suogednqo

foirams ‘Furuurd oseo “smarass avuenduos eussy Fury resrslyd ‘sumy 3002 suimadr Lo Funtodar Funned pue vonensunpe [esousd :sopnjoug

Burpes ]

SIONPAIT)

S1955¢ JO UORESTEY

suonedgsoau]

Bupue]g pue voNRISRILPY

961 89€°0LT 16°LLE"T 56628 (U474 €474 e80L [B0,], PUBLyy
Z41 969" 06P6 894 seiIz A 050 Bumpua,
961 os1'se 09°erl S0'+vy SIos or'eh 000 SIOUP3)
SLe 8L50L S¢95E ore S9'8L 00981 050 SI2SSY JO uonesTeay
0sg #00°5 0002 08T oL : 0501 © ] 000 suonedasaau]
+81 Op6°1Z1 921'€99 OU'SLE pTAS Lo §8°69 dunngg put ORENSURUPY
moH/F ey ¥ 180 2umy, SMOL] [BIC], SOy SMOE] snoyy 1adeaeyy | sinoy
Amop aderday p=s uwoddng S[EWOISSIJOI ] oY33n(] /IImIE g aonITNY JI0M JO TONEIYINSE]D)
pUE SYUEISISEY 101U2G WO
6007 AXVETHA 1T OL 8007 AMVINTHA ST WOHA AOTIdd FHL 40 SISKTVNY 150D IWLL 6 IS
NOLLVILSINTAQY NI - CHITATT SINTALLSHANI ALYAJOUd V2 ¥V
(g0

g xipuaddy

dT130 NOINYOHL LNVED




“2INDIS UTELUAL
siuawdoppaap Juunsus pus 2)15-U0 SONSST FIULUIIUTEL LIt FIMEa] 'SI0IDI0S PUE SIOMSUT ‘WIN[EA *nuade Suprpur ‘sonred snowea yim Smsten isopnjou]

“soumbua J03pars [easusd pue soumbud safo(dins ‘saDUEPUNPII 01 SE saumbua in Furrap 011paza pamoas i Fursten
‘s10wpar o srepnase pue sodas Sunedand ‘asuapuodsazzod soypars i Huesp ‘s101pasd pIMILTUT PUE renuasaard yium asuspuodsanrod isapnpuj

“sayts JustrdofAap Syt 0 3[Es A Yatm Bumea(q ‘Js-uo sTaINTWw AON3s pue Surpuog g Funesp ‘siuse qum Sursten pue Bumonnsut :saprppu|
8307293p pue fueduios onn suoneSnsaaut 01 yoeoxdde Jo UGRERPISUO [EATUT SIPAILT

*39uapuodsa1rod [p3ouad pue SpI0Ia3 37EISI PUE YSED JO IIUFUIILTEW (Suantal Hoges 32) suonedngo
Doimams Funnred sses ‘emswas sauendwos reusayur Bumy reorsfyd ‘sBumy wmen ‘swmar Loges Bunsodar Furnerd pue vonensumups [ex2uad SIpajIUL

Burpez],

IO
DI5SE JO UONESESY

suonednsaau]

Sunsueld put vonensLIMUPY

L6l £18'86 65005 0t'stl 9620 : 6E'ehl 068t [FO], PUBss)
75 T sz 5908 089 Rt s52 000 Burpra),
(72! 782 SE'ES SLTC 0L12 068 000 SIONPAD)
LA 1462 SETH 98t oeey Stis SLY 51935 JO UORESTERY
ST 9882 0501 0s0 00°¢ ) ) o0'L 000 suonEdnsaAy]
98¢ 26£°9S 0L°€0¢ oyl 99°¥11 Gh'EL SiHl Sunuuelq pue LORENSUIWRY
moy/F ey F 1500 2w, SINoY [EI10], SINOE§ Smopy smoyy advaeyy | snoy

Apmoyy adesany pos uoddng s[EuoIssajold J010311¢(] [39muE g TORNDUTY HI0M JO BONEIYISSE]D)

PUE SITEISISSY Joruag 1391y

6007 AMVNHTHE 11 O.L 8002 AIVNEGHA ST WOHRL JOTNAd FHL O SISATVNY LSOO HWLL 6 dIS
NOILLVELLSININGY NI - TALIAT] SINHNJOTIAHJ ALHIJOUd VR V

(€303
g xipuxddy

JT13 NOINHOHL LNVED




) *2TD38 UTELLIR §195SE [TE Sumnsua 1SRy 39] 3q 01 ofojsod [mus oyt 1oy Fuduesre
PUE SINSSF S0UTUAUTTD. it FUTEa(] SuEusy pue soado|diws pouTras ‘s1030M0s ‘sramsur ‘uan(ea ‘guade Supnpu 'sonred snouea s Jutster sIpapuy Sumpay,

saunbua sonpata [e1aus8 pue sopmbua sadodhus ‘sauepunpas 01 se sopmbua i Bulesp ‘oNposd panoos i Futsten
‘s10ypaIn 07 sremon pue sodas Juurdaid “auspuodsazos 301pam W Futfesp s303pary pazmoasun pue [enuryaid Yita aduspuadsaxod jsapnpu] . I0APaID)

-aps JuawidoTeaap S JO A Y1 M JuTea ] seuasnb
reuz pue Furpuog (i Juesp “sanradosd jo svrusturew ‘onoyizod [Euss jo Suuoiuow puT UERIIIE? ‘sIETE La Sursren pure Sunannsur ;sapnpuy $1255¢ JO UONESEIY

‘s1opanp pue fredwos onn suogednsaaw o) yoeosdde jo vonerapsuos fEONA SIPAPU] suonednsaau]

auspuodsanes [£12Us3 PUE SpI0JaI TMSI puE YsE JO SsurusIUTEW (suraz Aojmws 89) suonednqo
Lrommms Buruued as¥0 ‘saa1ads 2uendwod pwsin Buy earsiyd ‘sGumy wnos ‘swraes Aointess Bunsodas Bunsugd pue vonensumpe [e1suad :sapnpur Sunueyd pUE UONENSUTLIPY

781 LGv'TTL 18°6LY 0L'15T L9 . POO¥1 0TSt (B0, puer)
411 ¥5H61 06°L21 00'52 SH66 SYT 000 . Supeig,
121 ¥50'6 $8Zs o142 orsi S9°0t 000 SI0IPAIT)
e 81zTT SE16 SEH S6'1¢ 0F6¥ Al . . : $1385Y JO UORESERY
Lz 90'e ot 050 00°¢ oﬂ.. 000 suonEdnsaau]
SL1 59989 I1L'16€ SL68T LEBLL | ¥969 S6El Humuueld pue uopEnSIIIWPY
mop /¥ ary. F 1507 2wy, smo}] ao], SIMOE] SIMOEY smopy Rfvmery | smopy

Aumoyy 2Fesany g woddng s[ETolsIajoIg 103021 /PmuE g aonOuUNY HI0m JO BONEIYISTED

pUT SITESISSY 101U 11O

6007 AYVNUAHA 1T O1, §00Z AAVNHFHA ST WOHA JOTTH FHL H04 SISATVNY LS00 HWLL 6 4I5S
NOLLVILSINDNQV NI - THLINTT SINFWHSITINATH ALYHdOUd ¥ ® V

(€30¢€) .
g xpuxddy ) JTI13N NOLNYOHL LNVHD




